FILE NO. 040839

RESOLUTION NO. 371-04

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency, Department of Parking and Traffic to apply for, accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,359 from the California Department of Transportation for an Environmental Justice Planning grant to produce a comprehensive community-based pedestrian and traffic safety plan for Valencia Street.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Transportation, Division of Transportation Planning (DOTP) provides grants to promote Environmental Justice: Context-Sensitive Planning for Communities and,

WHEREAS, The Environmental Justice Fund projects are intended to promote public participation and context-sensitive planning to improve mobility, access, equity and quality of life for under-served communities; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco's Department of Parking and Traffic submitted a proposal for FY 04/05 funding of the Valencia Street Livable Streets Project to produce a comprehensive community-based pedestrian and traffic safety plan for Valencia Street, requesting \$100,359 from the California Department of Transportation's Environmental Justice Planning grant program with a required local match of \$11,151 from Prop K sales tax funding; and,

WHEREAS, The California Department of Transportation advises the City and County of San Francisco that funding for the Valencia Street Livable Streets Project has been approved; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Ammiano , Dufty Department of Parking and Traffic BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLVED, That the City and County authorizes the Director of Transportation or his Designee to apply for, accept and expend \$100,359 from the California Department of Transportation's Environmental Justice Planning grant program with a required local match of \$11,151 from Prop K sales tax funding, to produce a comprehensive community-based pedestrian and traffic safety plan for Valencia Street, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:	EAR &
	Mayor 🖌
Approved:	buch
	Controller

Department of Parking and Traffic BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

.



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 040839

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency, Department of Parking and Traffic to apply for, accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,359 from the California Department of Transportation for an Environmental Justice Planning grant to produce a comprehensive community-based pedestrian and traffic safety plan for Valencia Street.

June 15, 2004 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 040839

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 15, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Alexandro and a subscription of the JUN 21 2004

Date Approved

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom